28,482 (21,406) (6,033) 6,947

Impact on recoverable amount of
Soluziona Group

68,066 (50,795) (10,698) 12,319

Impact on recoverable amount
of Politec

42,927 (31,779) (9,900) 11,423

2012

Sales fluctuation Margin
Change in days

of working
capital

-8% -1.0% +10 días

Impact on recoverable amount of Azertia Group (7,969) (14,302) (4,773)

Impact on recoverable amount of Soluziona
Group

(14,372) (51,720) (16,685)

Impact on recoverable amount of Politec (12,891) (22,169) (8,127)

In all cases sensitivity analyses are performed in relation to the discount rate used (around
9%), and the residual growth rate (between 1% and 2.13%), to verify that reasonable
changes in these assumptions would not have an impact on the possible recovery of the
goodwill recognised. Sensitivity analyses are also conducted on the main assumptions:
sales, margins and working capital.

A sensitivity analysis of the impairment tests conducted on the goodwill allocated to the
Azertia Group, Soluziona Group and Politec CGUs gave the following results:

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS > GOODWILL

41

INDRA CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND CONSOLIDATED DIRECTORS’ REPORT 2012

2011

WACC fluctuation Residual growth rate

-1,0% +1,0% -0,5% +0,5%

Impact on recoverable amount of Azertia Group 8.615 (8.116) (8.722) 10.046

Impact on recoverable amount of Soluziona
Group

11.433 (10.767) (11.653) 13.422

2011

Sales fluctuation Margin
Change in days

of working
capital

-8% -1,0% +10 días

Impact on recoverable amount of Azertia Group (6.639) (15.032) (5.188)

Impact on recoverable amount of Soluziona
Group

(5.982) (29.062) (9.319)

These calculations show that impairment of Euros 1,195 thousand has been incurred in
2012 (Euros 395 thousand in 2011). This amount has been recognised under other losses
on non-current assets in the consolidated income statement (see note 30).

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS > GOODWILL

42

INDRA CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND CONSOLIDATED DIRECTORS’ REPORT 2012CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS > OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

9. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Details of other intangible assets at 31 December 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

Thousands of Euros

Balance at
31.12.11

Business
combinations